

Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union Info and online forms: http://simap.ted.europa.eu

Contract award notice Results of the procurement procedure Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses (please identify al/ contracting authorities responsible for the procedure)

Official name: State Water Holding Polish Waters - Regional Water Management Authority in Wrocław			National registration number: ² 368302575
Postal address: ul. Żelazna	59A		
Town: WARSZAWA	NUTS code: PL911	Postal code: 00-848	Country: Poland
Contact person: Karolina R	adwan		Telephone: +48 71 347 94 10
E-mail: JRPWroclaw.OPDOW@wody.gov.pl			Fax: +48 71 32 85 048
Internet address(es) Main address: (URL) http:// Address of the buyer profile 1.2) Joint procurement	/wodypolskie.bip.gov.pl e: (URL) http://wroclaw.rzgw.gov	r.pl	
☐ The contract involves join	t procurement		
	nent involving different countries,	. state applicable national p	rocurement law:
☐ The contract is awarded b		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
I.4) Type of the contracting	authority		
☐ Ministry or any other nat their regional or local su ☐ National or federal agen ☐ Regional or local authori	cy/office	☐ Body governed by	public law cution/agency or international
I.5) Main activity		Other type. State	egai person
☐ General public services ☐ Defence ☐ Public order and safety ☐ Environment Economic and financial	affairs	☐ Housing and comm ☐ Social protection ☐ Recreation, culture ☐ Education ☐ Other activity: Wat	and religion



Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1 .1) Title: Reconstruction of the road bridge in Krosno Odrzańskie with access road	Reference number: 2 - OVFMP-1B.1/1(b)
II.1.2) Main CPV code: [4][5].[2][2].[0][0].[0][0]	
Supplementary CPV code: [4][5][2][2][1][1][1][0]-[6]	
II.1 .3) Type of contract ⊠Works □Supplies □ Services	

II.1 .4) Short description:

The Republic of Poland has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the Odra Vistula Flood Management Project, and intends to apply a part of the proceeds toward payments under the Contract 1B.1/1(b) Reconstruction of the road bridge in Krosno Odrzańskie with access road. The project will be cofinanced by the credit from Council of Europe Development Bank (CEB) and national budget. Bidding process will be governed by the World Bank's rules and procedures.

The procurement subject is execution of the construction works and accompanying services related to the Task titled: **Contract 1B.1/1(b) Reconstruction of the road bridge in Krosno Odrzańskie with access road** including reconstruction of the existing road bridge on the Odra River at km 53+067 of the national road No. 29 in Krosno Odrzańskie (km 514+100 of Odra) in order to provide the minimum clearance under the facility and enable effective proceeding with ice-breaking actions on the Odra River, and adjusting the existing bridge structure, to the requirements resulting from the Regulation of the Ministry of Transport, Construction and Maritime Economy dated May 30th 2000 on the technical conditions that road engineering structures and their location should conform to.

II.1 .6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots \square ves \boxtimes no

II.1 .7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT (Please give the total value of the procurement. For information about individual contracts, please use section V)

or

Lowest offer: [58 967 815.94] / Highest offer: [126 926 500.67] taken into consideration

Currency: [PLN]

(for framework agreements - total maximum value for their entire duration)

(for dynamic purchasing systems - value of contract(s) not included in previous contract award notices) (for contracts based on framework agreements, if required — value of contract(s) not included in previous contract award notices)

II.2) Description 1

II.2.1) Title. ²	Lot no.:	
Reconstruction of the road bridge in Krosno Odrzańskie with access road		
II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s) ²		
Main CPV code: [4][5] . [2][2] . [0][0] . [0][0] Supplementary CPV code: [4][5][2][2][1][1][1][0]-[6]		
II.2.3) Place of performance		
NUTS code: [P][L][4][3][2] Main site or place of performance: North West region, Lubuskie voivodship,		

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:

(Nature and quantity of works, supplies or services or indication of needs and requirements)

The procurement subject is execution of the construction works and accompanying services related to the Task titled: **Contract 1B.1/1(b)** "Reconstruction of the road bridge in Krosno Odrzańskie with access road" including reconstruction of the existing road bridge on the Odra River at km 53+067 of the national road No. 29 in Krosno Odrzańskie (km 514+100 of Odra) in order to provide the minimum clearance under the facility and enable effective proceeding with ice-breaking actions on the Odra River, and adjusting the existing bridge structure, within the possible aspects, to the requirements resulting from the Regulation of the Ministry of Transport, Construction and Maritime Economy dated May 30th 2000 on the technical conditions that road engineering structures and their location should conform to. The minimum required clearance under the facility, above the High Navigable Water (HNW) should be 5.25 m and it must be guaranteed along the entire width of the navigable channel for Va class waterway, i.e. along the section being 50.0 m. For the designing purposes, the HNW specified by the State Water Holding Polish Waters is at 41.150 m a.s.l. level. AMSL. Moreover, the Contract covers local reconstruction and adaptation of the road



infrastructure to the reconstructed road bridge. Considering the necessity of assuring traffic continuity along the national road No. 29 for the reconstruction period of the existing bridge structure, a temporary bridge will be built within the Contract.

The road bridge located at km 53+067 of the national road No. 29 (street: Trakt Książęcy in Krosno Odrzanskie), running from the national border with Germany, in Słubice, to Połupin near Krosno Odrzanskie (to DK 32), is the river crossing on the Odra River. The bridge administrator is General Directorate for National Roads and Motorways (GDDKiA), branch in Zielona Gora. The road bridge planned for reconstruction under the Contract is located on the Odra Waterway administered by the State Water Holding Polish Waters - Regional Water Management Authority in Wrocław. The bridge is located at km 514+100 of the Odra River. The road bridge on the Odra river at km 53+067 of the national road No. 29 in Krosno Odrzanskie (street: Trakt Książęcy in Krosno Odrzanskie, km 514+100 of Odra), pursuant to the entry No. L-600/A dated 13.08.2013, is covered by the monument conservator protection of Lubuski Province Monument Conservator seated in Zielona Gora (the implementation conditions determined in relevant administrative decisions).

The following scope of works and activities, along with obtaining the use permits, has been planned within the Contract:

- constructing a temporary bridge, along with access points and obtaining road traffic approvals for temporary traffic diversion for the purpose of reconstructing the bridge existing above the Odra River,
- lifting the supporting structure of the existing bridge structure,
- upward extension of the existing supports of the bridge structure,
- extension of the national road No. 29 along the section covered by the reconstruction,
- extension of the intersection of the national road No. 29 with Podgórna street and Nadodrzańska street,
- reconstruction of the intersection of the national road No. 29 with Murna street and Słoneczna street,
- providing the retaining walls at the access points to the bridge structure,
- sectional revetments for the Odra River slopes,
- · construction/reconstruction of sidewalk and pedestrian walkways,
- · reconstruction of individual exits,
- making the safety elements of road and pedestrian traffic,
- redevelopment of the existing LV power network,
- redevelopment of the existing MV power network,
- · reconstruction of the existing road lighting,
- reconstruction of the existing telecommunication network,
- reconstruction of the existing water supply pipeline, including the trunk water main,
- adjustment of the road drainage, including reconstruction of the existing gravity pipeline,
- reconstruction of the sanitary pressure sewer system,
- reconstruction of the gas main,
- carrying out all the tests and acceptance procedures and obtaining the permits,

The detailed description of the requirements for works for the said procurement subject is provided in the Construction Designs and Specifications, plus in the Description of the requirements for works.

Time for Completion: 840 days
II.2.5) Award criteria
☐ Quality criterion - Name: / Weighting: 1, 2, 20
☐ Cost criterion - Name: / Weighting: 1 20
☑ Price -Weighting: ²¹
II.2.1 1) Information about options
Options ☐ yes ☒ no Description of options:
II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds □yes ☒no
Identification of the project:
II.2.14) Additional information:

Section IV: Procedure

IV.I	Descri	ption

IV. 1.1) Type of procedure
☑ Open procedure
☐ Accelerated procedure Justification:
☐ Restricted procedure
☐ Accelerated procedure
Justification:
☐ Competitive procedure with negotiation
Accelerated procedure
Justification:
☐ Competitive dialogue
☐ Innovation partnership
Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the Official Journal of the European Union in the cases
listed below (please complete Annex D I)
IV. 1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
☐ The procurement involves the establishment of a framework
agreement
☐ A dynamic purchasing system was set up
IV. 1.6) Information about electronic auction An electronic auction has been used
IV. 1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement □ yes ☒ no
IV.2) Administrative information
IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure ²
Notice number in the OJ S: [2][0][2][0]/S [1][7][2]-[4][1][3][0][2][3]
(One of the following: Prior information notice used as a call for competition; Contract notice; Voluntary ex ante transparency notice)
IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system
☐ The notice involves the termination of the dynamic purchasing system published by the above contract
notice
IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice
☐ The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior information notice
Section V: Award of contract
Procurement no: OVFMP-1B.1/1(b)
Name: Reconstruction of the road bridge in Krosno Odrzańskie with access road
A contract/lot is awarded ⊠ yes □ no
V.1) Information on non-award
The contract/lot is not awarded
☐ No tenders or requests to participate were received or all were rejected
☐ Other reasons (discontinuation of procedure)
Notice reference: [] ⁷ (year and document number)
V.2) Award of contract
V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract: 12.01.2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: [2]

Number of tenders received from SMEs: [0] (SME - as defined in Commission Recommendation 2003/361/EC)

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: [0]

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: [0]

Number of tenders received by electronic means: [0]

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators □ yes ☒ no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

STRABAG sp. z o.o.

Official name:

STRABAG sp. z o.o.

National registration number: 2

PL 5210421928

Postal address:

Parzniewska Street no 10, Pruszków 05-800

Town: Pruszków	NUTS code: PL911	Postal code: 05-800	Country: Poland
E-mail: pl office.strabage	@strabag.com		Telephone: 0048 22 7144-800
Internet address: (URL) www.strabag.pl		Fax: 0048 22 7144-900	

The contractor is an SME □ ves ☒ no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 2[

(for framework agreements or dynamic purchasing systems - estimated total maximum value for the entire duration of this lot) Total value of the contract/lot: [58 967 815.94]

Lowest offer: []/ Highest offer: []taken into consideration

Currency: [PLN]

(for framework agreements — total maximum value for this lot)

(for dynamic purchasing systems - value of contract(s) for this lot not included in previous contract award notices) (for contracts based on framework agreements, if required - value of contract(s) for this lot not included in previous contract

award notices)

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties 4

Value excluding VAT: [-] Currency: [-]

Proportion: [39] %

Short description of the part of the contract to be subcontracted: -

Section VI: Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information: 2

https://wroclaw.rzgw.gov.pl/pl/articles/8/240/Przetargi

Due to the lack of the possibility of placing a custom advertisement, according to the information received at the Public Procurement Office, the Employer explains that information published in points VI.4.1 – VI.4.4 should not be taken into account (they do not apply to this procurement).

According to paragraph 2.65 of the Guidelines procurement of Goods, Works and non-consulting services under IBRD loans and IDA credits and grants by World Bank Borrowers (January 2011 Revised July 2014) any bidder who wishes to ascertain the grounds on which its bid was not selected, might request (in writing) for an explanation from the Employer of why such bid was not selected.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

MM

Official name: Project Coordination Unit - KZG	W		
Postal address: 9 Jaworowa Avenue			
Town: Wroclaw	Postal code: 53-123	Country: Poland	
E-mail:		Telephone:	
Internet address: (URL)		Fax:	
VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures 2			
Official name:			
Postal address:			
Town:	Postal code:	Country:	
E-mail:		Telephone:	
Internet address: (URL)		Fax:	
VI.4.3) Review procedure Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: Review procedure described in: Guidelines Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-Consulting Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits and Grants by World Bank Borrowers, dated January 2011 and revised on July 2014. Review may also be submitted to the Client and the World Bank.			
VI.4.4) Service from which information about t		tained 2	
Official name: Project Coordination Unit - KZGW			
Postal address: 9 Jaworowa Avenue			
Town: Wroclaw	Postal code: 53-123	Country: Poland	
E-mail:		Telephone:	
Internet address: (URL)		Fax:	

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:/2021

It is the contracting authority's/contracting entity's responsibility to ensure compliance with European Union law and any applicable laws.



¹ ıplease repeat as many times as needed

21

6/1/2

² if applicable

⁴ if this information is known

importance may be given instead of weighting

importance may be given instead of weighting; if price is the only award criterion, weighting is not used